

# Nymi Band Regulatory Guide

Nymi Connected Worker Platform v1.0 2022-05-16

# Contents

face	3
mi Band 3.0	5

Nymi<sup>TM</sup> provides periodic revisions to the Nymi Connected Worker Platform. Therefore, some functionality that is described in this document might not apply to all currently supported Nymi products. The product release notes provide the most up to date information.

## Purpose

This document is part of the Connected Worker Platform (CWP) documentation suite.

This document provides information about how to use the NES Administrator Console to manage the Connected Worker Platform (CWP) system. This document describes how to set up, use and manage the Nymi Band<sup>TM</sup>, and how to use the Nymi Band Application. This document also provides instructions on deploying the Nymi Band Application and Nymi Runtime components.

## Audience

This guide provides information regarding Regulatory Information for the Generation 3 (GEN3) Nymi Band.

# **Revision history**

The following table outlines the revision history for this document.

#### Table 1: Revision history

Version	Date	Revision history
1.0	May 16, 2022	First release of this document for CWP 1.3.

#### **Related documentation**

#### • Nymi Connected Worker Platform Overview Guide

This document provides overview information about the Connected Worker Platform (CWP) solution, such as component overview, deployment options and supporting documentation information.

# • Nymi Connected Worker Platform NES Deployment Guide

This document provides the steps that are required to deploy the Nymi Enterprise Server (NES). This installation uses the Nymi Token Service to install certificates that enable communication between components. This document also provides information about deploying the Connected Worker Platform in a Citrix or RDP environment.

• Nymi SDK for C Developer's Guide

This document provides information about how to develop Nymi-enabled Applications by using the Nymi API(NAPI).

#### • Nymi SDK for Linux Developer's Guide

This document provides information about how to develop Nymi-enabled Applications by using the Nymi API(NAPI).

#### • Nymi SDK for WebSocket Developer's Guide

This document provides Nymi developers with an alternative way to utilize the functionality of the Nymi SDK, over a WebSocket connection managed by a web-based or other applications.

#### Nymi Connected Worker Platform Troubleshooting Guide

This document provides information about how to troubleshoot issues and the error messages that you might experience with the NES Administrator Console, the Nymi Enterprise Server deployment, the Nymi Band, and the Nymi Band Application.

#### Connected Worker Platform Release Notes

This document provides supplemental information about the Connected Worker Platform, including new features, limitations, and known issues with the Connected Worker Platform components.

#### How to get product help

If the Nymi software or hardware does not function as described in this document, you can submit a support ticket to Nymi, or email support@nymi.com

#### How to provide documentation feedback

Feedback helps Nymi to improve the accuracy, organization, and overall quality of the documentation suite. You can submit feedback by using support@nymi.com

# Nymi Band 3.0

This section includes Regulatory Information regarding the Nymi Band 3.0, which is shown in the following figure.



# FCC Regulatory Compliance

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- 1. this device may not cause harmful interference, and
- 2. this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

**Note:** This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Warning: changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

#### **ISED Regulatory Compliance**

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- This device may not cause interference.
- This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

- L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
- L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillageest susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations IC CNR-102 établies pour un environnement non contrôlé.

Model: Nymi Band 3.0

IC: 12505A-NEE30

FCC ID: 2ADLKNEE30

IMDA: DA105282

MIC: 018-200303

Bluetooth Declaration ID: D041899

CEC Number: SUB76311

Copyright ©2022 Nymi Inc. All rights reserved.

Nymi Inc. (Nymi) believes the information in this document is accurate as of its publication date. The information is subject to change without notice.

The information in this document is provided as-is and Nymi makes no representations or warranties of any kind. This document does not provide you with any legal rights to any intellectual property in any Nymi product. You may copy and use this document for your referential purposes.

This software or hardware is developed for general use in a variety of industries and Nymi assumes no liability as a result of their use or application.Nymi, Nymi Band, and other trademarks are the property of Nymi Inc. Other trademarks may be the property of their respective owners.

Published in Canada. Nymi Inc. Toronto, Ontario www.nymi.com